Illinois law.
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Section 135.50  Eligibility determination process 

a)	Application packages will be screened for completeness by the ICG Program Office staff within 15 days after receipt. 

b)	Complete packages will be reviewed and an eligibility determination made within 30 days after receipt. 

c)	Eligibility determination will be made by one reviewer from the Department or one contracted by the Department.  The reviewer shall be licensed as a physician, clinical social worker or clinical psychologist, shall have had more than five years experience in the assessment, care and treatment of children and adolescents with mental illness, shall have been instructed in this Part and the statute governing the ICG/MI program (Section 7.1 of the Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Administrative Act [20 ILCS 1705/7.1]), and shall have had no professional or personal relationship with the child and family to be reviewed. 

d)	The reviewer shall make an eligibility determination, after a review of the complete application file, based on the eligibility criteria of Section 135.20 of this Part.  The determination shall be in writing and shall specify the reasons for the eligibility determination, addressing each of the criteria of Section 135.20. 

e)	The ICG Program Office shall transmit the reviewer's eligibility determination to the parent/guardian within five days after such determination. 

(Source:  Amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 1628, effective January 25, 1999) 
